MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 199

Chapter 199.

Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual for the year nineteen hundred and one and nineteen hundred and two.

Maine State Year Book, in favor of, purchase of Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to contract for five hundred and fifty copies of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative Manual for nineteen hundred and one; also seven hundred and fifty copies of same for nineteen hundred and two, to be delivered on or before the first day of June of each year, at a cost not to exceed one dollar and seventy-five cents percopy. One hundred and fifty of said copies for each year to be delivered to the state librarian for the use of the state library, the remainder to be distributed in the usual manner.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 200.

Resolve in aid of navigation on Sebec Lake.

Sebec lake, navigation of, in aid of. Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the state steamboat inspectors in placing buoys at such points in Sebec lake as will best serve the needs of navigation thereon. Any part of this appropriation unexpended in two years from the date of the passage of this resolve shall revert back to the state.

Approved March 19, 1901.

Chapter 201.

Resolve in favor of Bridge over the Saint Croix River in the Town of Masardis

Bridge in Masardis, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to aid in building a bridge across the Saint Croix river in the town of Masardis, Aroostook county. Provided, a sum of money be raised by the town or otherwise, which, together with the amount herein appropriated, shall be sufficient to build and fully complete a bridge of bridge steel across said river without further aid from the state. Said sum to be paid to the treasurer of said town of Masardis, when the county commissioners of Aroostook county shall certify that the conditions of this resolve have been complied with.

Approved March 20, 1901.